impacts of the risk factors on the Group, is based upon information in the possession of the Group

as of the date of the report and includes assessments and intentions of the Group. The Group may

be exposed in the future to additional risk factors and the impact of every risk factor, if

materializes, may be different than the assessment of the Group.

- 32 -

Market risks to which the Group is exposed to

Currency rate effects - as of the report date, the Group's currency exposure rate deriving from taking a loan

denominated in NIS, amounts to approximately 3.8% of the Group's total balance sheet. As of the report date

and as of the report signing date, the Group has hedging transactions with a nominal value of approximately

EUR 25 million and approximately EUR 47 million, respectively against this exposure.

The fair value of the Group's primary financial instruments

As of the report date, most of the Group's financial instruments are presented at their fair value.

Below are sensitivity tests for changes in the fair value of the Group's primary financial instruments, due to

changes in the interest rates (in EUR thousands):

The basic interest rate is 3-months Euribor.

December 31, 2024

In addition, change in fair value of financial assets due to fixed interest rate agreements (CAP) is limited to

their value as of the report date (EUR 457 thousand).

December 31, 2023

Below are sensitivity tests for changes in the fair value of the Group's primary financial instruments, due to

changes in the exchange rates (in EUR thousands):

Change in EUR exchange rate compared to NIS

December 31, 2024

-10% -5% Fair

Value

5% 10%

(1,728 )  (866 )  (274,029 )  870 1,744 Fixed-interest loans

(75 )  (37 )   - 37 75
Interest rate swap transactions which are

not recognized as accounting hedging

(1,803 )  (903 )  (274,029 )  907 1,819 Total

-10% -5% Fair

Value

5% 10%

(2,790 )  (1,594 )  (268,013 )  1,594 2,790 Fixed-interest rate loan

(2,790 )  (1,594 )  (268,013 )  1,594 2,790 Total

-10% -5% Fair

Value

5% 10%

5,663 2,832 (56,632 )  (2,832 )  (5,663 )  Fixed-interest loan

(50 )  (25 )  495 25 50 Currency hedging transactions

(2,500 )  (1,250 )  523 1,250 2,500 Cash held in NIS

3,114 1,557 (55,614 )  (1,557 )  (3,114 )  Hedging transactions

- 33 -

December 31, 2023